

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: C.M.A.No.442 of 2022

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
6.	08.09.2025	<u>CGR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2022</u> This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 97 days in filing the appeal. As per memo of proof of service dated 14.12.2023 and also office report, notices on respondent Nos.1 to 5 have been served and notice on respondent No.6 returned unserved with endorsement 'addressee left'. Since notice to respondent No.6 has been taken out on the same address as shown before the Commissioner for Employees' Compensation, service is deemed to be complete. None appears for respondents. Having regard to the reasons assigned in the accompanying affidavit, this Court is inclined to condone the delay. Accordingly, the delay of 97 days in filing the appeal is condoned and the present I.A. stands allowed. <u>C.M.A.No.442 of 2022</u> The appellant has deposited the compensation amount awarded under the impugned order, in compliance	

		with the statutory pre-condition for entertaining this appeal. By order dated 13.12.2022 in I.A.No.2 of 2022, this Court has granted interim stay of disbursement of 50% of the compensation so deposited and permitted the respondents/ claimants to withdraw the balance 50% of the deposited amount, without furnishing any security. Admit. List this matter for hearing in usual course. Meanwhile, Registry shall call for records. _____ CGR,J IBL	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--